

Nancy A. Kopp Julie A. Rich David W. Runke Mark A. Neuser Commissioners

April 20, 2020

To: Interested Persons – See Attached List

Greetings:

I am assisting the Wisconsin Supreme Court with its consideration of an Emergency Request for Modification of Supreme Court Rule 40.03 Due to COVID-19, filed on April 17, 2020 by petitioners Paige Papandrea, Corissa Pennow, and Tommy Hansfield. A copy of the petition is attached for your convenience.

The court requests that the Board of Bar Examiners, by its Director Jacquelynn B. Rothstein, file a response to the request by 4:30 p.m. on April 27, 2020.

The Deans of the University of Wisconsin Law School and the Marquette University Law School, respectively, and the State Bar of Wisconsin are each invited to submit a response by 4:30 p.m. on April 27, 2020.

The responses to the request may be in the form of a letter or memorandum and should be filed as an attachment to an email addressed to clerk@wicourts.gov. The subject line should state: "Response to Request to Modify SCR 40.03." Please submit the response in both PDF and Microsoft Word format.

If you have specific questions or other comments regarding this matter, please contact me by email at *julie.rich@wicourts.gov*.

Very truly yours, /s/ Julie Anne Rich Supreme Court Commissioner

cc: Chief Justice Patience Drake Roggensack Justice Ann Walsh Bradley Justice Annette Kingsland Ziegler Justice Rebecca Grassl Bradley Justice Daniel Kelly Justice Rebecca Frank Dallet Justice Brian K. Hagedorn

Supreme Court of Misconsin

OFFICE OF COURT COMMISSIONERS 110 E. Main Street, Suite 440 Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Telephone (608) 266-7442

List of Interested Persons

Board of Bar Examiners, Attention: Jacquelynn B. Rothstein Marquette University Law School, Attention: Joseph D. Kearney State Bar of Wisconsin, Attention: Larry Martin, Executive Director State Bar of Wisconsin, Attention: Lisa Roys, Public Affairs Director State Bar of Wisconsin, Attention: Jill M. Kastner, President University of Wisconsin Law School, Attention: Margaret Raymond Paige Papandrea, Petitioner